

\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 1941/2009**
EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED

..... Plaintiff

Through Ms. Schrachika Kulshrestha, Adv.

versus

NEW AGE KNOWLEDGE SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

..... Defendant

Through Mr. Vijay Kasana, Adv. for
D-2/counter claimant

CORAM:
ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **19.08.2016**

CS(OS) 1941/2009 & CC No. 54/2010

Case file received from the court of Sh. Rajesh Kumar Singh,
learned Joint Registrar , who is stated to be on leave today.

No affidavit of evidence of witnesses has been filed on behalf
of plaintiff.

Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment on the ground
that AR of the plaintiff has been changed and a new AR is to be
appointed and documents in respect of his authority are yet to be
received. She has further stated that certain more documents are to be
filed by the plaintiff.

Request of adjournment strongly opposed by learned counsel
for defendant no.2/counter claimant, who has drawn my attention to

Contd.....2

the fact that last opportunity of eight weeks was granted to plaintiff vide order dated 15.12.2015 for filing of affidavit of witnesses and inspite of that no such affidavit has been filed till date.

At request and in the interest of justice, last opportunity of four weeks is granted to plaintiff to file the affidavits of evidence within four weeks, with advance copies thereof be supplied to opposite side. However this would be subject to payment of cost of Rs. 5000/- to defendant no.2, for causing delay.

Renotify for evidence on 05.10.2016, before concerned learned Joint Registrar.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 19, 2016/cd