



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 1941/2009 & CC 54/2010, I.A. 8322/2017**
EDUCOMP SOLUTIONS LIMITED Plaintiff
Through: None.

versus

NEW AGE KNOWLEDGE SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
..... Defendant
Through: Mr. Vipul Kumar, Adv. for D-1

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **25.03.2022**

1. Mr. Vipul Kumar, counsel for Defendant No. 1 states that IBC proceedings are pending against the Plaintiff-Company. He further states that although, a resolution stands approved by the Committee of Creditors, the same is pending approval by the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Delhi.
2. In absence of representation on behalf of the Plaintiff through Resolution Professional (RP), the suit cannot continue, in light of Order XXII Rule 8 of CPC.
3. There is no appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff.
4. Issue Court notice to the Plaintiff, returnable on 27th May, 2022.
5. The Registry is directed to send a notice to Resolution Professional of the Plaintiff-Company viz. Mr. Mahender Kumar Khandelwal.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MARCH 25, 2022/zp